RECEIVED
MAY 22 2017

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

1416 NINTH STREET, P.O. BOX 942836 SACRAMENTO, CA 94236-0001 (916) 653-5791



MAY 1 2 2017

Mr. David Chardavoyne, General Manager Monterey County Water Resources Agency Post Office Box 930 Salinas, California 93902-0930

Nacimiento Dam, No. 1008 San Luis Obispo County

San Antonio Dam, No. 1008-2 Monterey County

Dear Mr. Chardavoyne:

As a result of the recent major incidents at Oroville Dam, which led to significant damage and erosion of the Service and Emergency Spillways, Governor Brown issued a plan to bolster the State's dam safety program. To strengthen the State's inspection program, the Governor has ordered detailed evaluations of dam appurtenant structures, such as spillways. This new review is being expedited for dams that have large spillways and structures similar to Oroville Dam. Based on this directive, the Division of Safety of Dams is immediately conducting detailed re-evaluations of large spillways at high-hazard dams.

We completed a reconnaissance-level assessment of the spillways at San Antonio Dam and Nacimiento Dam and have noted that the structures may have potential geologic, structural, or performance issues that could jeopardize their ability to safely pass a flood event. Therefore, we are requesting that you perform a comprehensive condition assessment of each spillway as soon as possible. These spillways may also require a site investigation to provide supporting information for completing this assessment.

Please submit a work plan for each dam by July 15, 2017, for our review and approval. The scope of a detailed condition assessment of each spillway should include an evaluation of the concrete lining, the existing drainage system, and any potential for slab undermining and hydraulic jacking. The scope of a site investigation should focus on identifying potential geologic hazards associated with each spillway, including characterization of the foundation materials underlying and adjacent to the spillway structures and their susceptibility to erosion and instability.

Mr. David Chardavoyne MAY 1 2 2017 Page 2

Since the site conditions are different at each dam, my staff is available to discuss ways to expedite development of the required investigation. The site investigation and condition assessment report for each dam must be completed expeditiously. Additionally, any known damage to the spillways must be repaired prior to the next flood season.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact Design Engineer John Diefenthal at (916) 227-4638 or Project Engineer Daniel Meyersohn at (916) 227-4624.

Sincerely,

Sharon K. Tapia, Chief

Division of Safety of Dams

Michael Waggmus For

cc: N

Mr. Frank Blackett, P.E., Regional Engineer

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

100 First Street, Suite 2300

San Francisco, California 94105

MONTEREY COUNTY

WATER RESOURCES AGENCY

PO BOX 930 SALINAS , CA 93902 (831)755-4860 FAX (831) 424-7935

DAVID E. CHARDAVOYNE GENERAL MANAGER NATER RESOURCES ACTION 1947

STREET ADDRESS 893 BLANCO CIRCLE SALINAS, CA 93901-4455

May 24, 2017

Mr. Paul Sciuto, General Manager Monterey Regional Water Pollution Control Agency 5 Harris Court, Building D Monterey, CA 93940

SUBJECT: Services at Water Resources Agency Facilities

Dear Mr. Sciuto:

Monterey County Water Resources Agency (MCWRA) is in need of various technical services related to maintenance of MCWRA facilities, including but not limited to, Nacimiento Dam, San Antonio Dam, Nacimiento Hydroelectric Project, and Reclamation Ditch pump stations. As we have discussed, Monterey Regional Water Pollution Control Agency (MRWPCA) is willing to supply technical staff as available to work for MCWRA at facilities mentioned above at hourly rates described in the CSIP/SRDF operation budget.

Described below is MCWRA indemnification of MRWPCA for work performed at MCWRA facilities.

MCWRA shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless MRWPCA, its officers, agents, and employees, from and against any and all suits, claims, liabilities, and losses whatsoever against MRWPCA (including damages to property and injuries to or death of persons, court costs, and reasonable attorneys' fees) occurring or resulting to any and all persons, firms or corporations furnishing or supplying work, services, materials, or supplies in connection with the performance of work for MCWRA facilities, and from any and all suits claims, liabilities, and losses occurring or resulting to any person, firm, or corporation for damage, injury, or death caused in whole or in part by any negligent act or omission of MCWRA, any contractor, subcontractor, anyone directly or indirectly employed by any of them or anyone for whose acts any of them may be liable, except where caused by the active negligence, sole negligence or willful misconduct of MRWPCA or any person or entity other than MCWRA.

Please contact me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Monterey County Water Resources Agency manages, protects, and enhances the quantity and quality of water and provides specified flood control services for present and future generations of Monterey County

David E. Chardavoyne



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY SAN FRANCISCO DISTRICT, U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS 1455 MARKET STREET SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94103-1398

June 9, 2017

David Chardavoyne MCWRA 1441 Schilling Place, North Building Salinas CA 93901

Dear Mr. Chardavoyne:

In accordance with Article II.C.1 of the Agreement between the Department of the Army and the Monterey County Water Resources Agency and Santa Cruz County Flood Control and Water Conservation District – Zone 7, for the General Reevaluation Report for Pajaro River, California (FCSA), on May 15, 2015, we request your non-federal cost share in the amount of \$73,630. The funding will be used to prepare Draft Feasibility Report/Environmental Impact Statement for public review.

Please make the requested payment via one of the four means described in the FCSA. If the Monterey County Water Resources Agency would like to make payment via check, please make it payable to "FAO, USACE San Francisco District, L3." The check should also include the following information: 1) Name of customer (Monterey County Water Resources Agency), 2) Cost Share Number (316), and 3) Debtor ID, and 4) the project name (Pajaro River, California).

The check should be mailed to:

Resource Management ATTN: Finance & Accounting Officer U.S. Army Corps of Engineers San Francisco District 1455 Market Street San Francisco, CA 94103-1398

We would like to take this opportunity to encourage using Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT) or wire transfer as an alternative to sending a check. Electronic transfer significantly reduces our payment processing time, allowing us to meet contractual obligations in a timely manner and better maintain project schedules. Please contact our Finance & Accounting Officer at (415) 503-6935 to enable processing of EFT or wire transfer.

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers can receive funds via ACH/EFT using the following:

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers can receive funds via ACH/EFT using the following:

Bank Name: Cash Link-ACH Receiver Account Name: USACE Finance Center

Bank ABA Number: 051036706

Account Number: 220025 Bank Address: Riverdale MD Account Type: Checking

District: San Francisco District (L3)

Cost Share Number: 316

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers can receive funds via Wire Transfer using the following:

Bank Name: Treas NYC/Funds Transfer Division

Account Name: Treas NYC/CTR/BNF=/AC-00008736

Bank ABA Number: 021030004 Account Number: 00008736

Bank Address: Federal Reserve Bank New York City, NY

District: San Francisco District (L3)

Cost Share Number: 316

When funds are being transferred electronically, please let our Finance & Accounting Officer know in advance so we can be on the lookout for the payment.

If you have questions, please contact Jaime O'Halloran at (415) 503-6738, or at Jaime.L.O'Halloran@usace.army.mil. Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

RAKSTINS.ARIJS. 7. Opjatally signed by RASTINS.ARIJSA.1231951586

A.1231951586

A.1231951586

Date 2071.06.0011574.0700'

Arijs A. Rakstins, PMP Deputy for Project Management

MONTEREY COUNTY

CLERK OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

168 West Alisal Street, 1st Floor SALINAS, CA 93901 P.O. Box 1728 SALINAS, CA 93902 (831) 755-5066, Fax: (831) 755-5888 cob@co.monterey.ca.us

Salinas, CA 93901

June 7, 2017

Chair David Hart General Manager David Chardavoyne Clerk Alice Henault 893 Blanco Circle

Re: Appointment to the Monterey County Water Resources Agency Board of Directors

Dear Chair Hart, Mr. Chardavoyne and Ms. Henault,

On Tuesday, June 6, 2017, the Board of Supervisors of the Monterey County Water Resources Agency appointed Mayor Mike LeBarre (King City) to the Monterey County Water Resources Agency Board of Directors as the Monterey County City Selection Committee representative for an unexpired term ending December 31, 2017.

RECEIVED

11101 0 9 2017

WATER RESOURCE

Contact information for Mayor Mike LeBarre is as follows:

City Manager/City Clerk Department 212 So. Vanderhurst Avenue King City, California 93930 (831) 385-3281 phone (831) 386-5935 fax mlebarre@kingcity.com

If you need further assistance, do not hesitate to contact me at (831) 755-5066.

Best regards,

Gail T. Borkowski

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

County of Monterey

Cc:

Mayor LeBarre

CSC File

